

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF TRENTON

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

VINCENT T. ARRISI, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE
REGISTRAR, OFFICE OF VITAL
STATISTICS AND REGISTRY;
OFFICE OF VITAL STATISTICS AND
REGISTRY; CATHLEEN D. BENNETT,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; AND NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Defendants.

Hon. Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Douglas E. Arpert, U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-08640-
MAS-DEA

Motion Returnable on March 20,
2017

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT IN LIEU OF AN ANSWER
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
Attorney for Defendants

Francesco Ferrantelli Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF FAILS TO IDENTIFY A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT IMPLICATED BY <u>N.J.S.A. 26:8-40.12</u>2
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF'S REFERENCES TO DRIVER'S LICENSE AND PASSPORT REQUIREMENTS UNDERSCORE THAT <u>N.J.S.A. 26:8-40.12</u> BURDENS NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.....	6
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF HAS CONCEDED THAT <u>N.J.S.A. 26:8-40.12</u> IS JUSTIFIED BY, AT THE VERY LEAST, A RATIONAL BASI.....	7
POINT IV	
DIFFERING VERSIONS OF GENUINE BIRTH CERTIFICATES CAN BE USED IN IDENTITY FRAUD SCHEMES.....	8
POINT V	
THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY STATE A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	9
POINT VI	
PLAINTIFF ASSERTS FLAWED EQUAL PROTECTION THEORIES.....	10

POINT VII

THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A CLAIM UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT..... 12

POINT VIII

PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THAT DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM ANY CLAIMS FOR MONETARY DAMAGES.....15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	PAGE
<u>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<u>Gulley-Fernandez v. Wisconsin Dep't of Corr.</u> , No. 15-CV-995, 2015 WL 7777997 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 1, 2015).....	14
<u>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</u> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015), <u>appeal dismissed</u> (Mar. 30, 2016).....	5, 12, 14
<u>Madden v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</u> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	8
<u>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cty.</u> , 450 U.S. 464, 469 (1981)	11
<u>Michaels v. Akal Sec., Inc.</u> , No. 09-CV-01300-ZLW-CBS, 2010 WL 2573988 (D. Colo. June 24, 2010)	14
<u>Oiler v. Winn-Dixie Louisiana, Inc.</u> , No. CIV. A. 00-3114, 2002 WL 31098541, at *3 n. 47 (E.D. La. Sept. 16, 2002).....	14
<u>Parham v. Hughes</u> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	11
<u>Phillips v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</u> , 731 F. Supp. 792, 796 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 932 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1991).	13
<u>United States v. Georgia</u> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	15
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

PAGE

42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 12202.....	15
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 12101 <u>et seq.</u>	13
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 12211.....	14
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 12132.....	14

STATE STATUTE

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:8-40.12.....	<i>passim</i>
